
Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
14 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
13:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Aled Elwyn Jones (Clerk) 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8009 
  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies & announcements   
 

2. Amending Standing Orders: Private Bills  (Pages 1 - 67)  
 
BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 
BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex A 
BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 
BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex C 

 
2 (i) Introduction of Private Bills (SO 26A.1 - 26A.14)   

 
 

2 (ii) Objection Period (SO 26A.15 - 26A.24)   

 
 

2 (iii) Private Bill Committees (SO 26A.25 - 26A.36)   

 
 

2 (iv) Initial Consideration (SO 26A.37 - 26A.44)   

 
 

2 (v) Detailed Committee Consideration (SO26A.45 - 26A.70)   

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 (vi) Detailed Assembly Consideration (SO26A.71 - 26A.83)   

 
 

2 (vii) Final Stage and Reconsideration of Private Bills Passed  (SO26A.84 - 

26A.94)   

 
 

2 (viii) Amendments to Private Bills (SO26A.95 - 26A.104)   

 
 

2 (ix) Change of Promoter and Her Majesty's and Duke of Cornwall's Consent 

(SO26A.105 - 26A.112)   

 
 

2 (x) Financial Resolutions (SO26A.113 - 26A.119)   

 
 

2 (xi) Notification of Royal Assent to Private Acts of the Assembly and Fall, 

Rejection or Withdrawal of Private Bills (SO26A.120 - 26A.123)   

 
 

2 (xii) Consequential Changes to Standing Orders (SO15.1)   

 



 
Business Committee  BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 

 
To:  Business Committee 

 

From:  Business Committee Secretariat  

 

Date:  May 2012 

 

Amending Standing Orders: Private Bills  

 

Purpose 

1. This paper introduces the draft Standing Orders for Private Bills found in the 

Annexes and outlines the approach taken by the secretariat. A flowchart 

showing the process is at Annex A, and the draft Standing Orders 

themselves at Annex B. 

 

Background 

2. Section 111(3) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 permits the Assembly’s 

Standing Orders to make provision for Priv
[...]
s firmly on the committee, 

though its conclusions can be over-ruled by the Assembly. The Assembly in 

plenary also has a more limited amending role than is the case for public 

Bills under Standing Order 26. 

 

15. This procedure reflects the quasi-judicial nature of Private Bill proceedings, 

and seeks to ensure that, wherever possible, the key decisions are taken by 

Members who have given impartial consideration to all of the arguments 

and evidence submitted by the promoter and objectors. 

 

i) Introduction of a Private Bill (SO 26A.3 – 26A.14) 

16. The first stage in the suggested process is for the Promoter to submit the 

Bill and accompanying documents to the Presiding Officer prior to 

introduction seeking her approval for the Bill to be introduced. The Bill 

cannot be introduced without the Presiding Officer’s agreement. This is 

similar to the process for public Bills. 

 

17. A Private Bill must be introduced by being laid by or on behalf of the 

promoter. On its introduction, a Private Bill must be in its proper form, and 

be accompanied by a statement by the Presiding Officer indicating that the 

provisions of the Bill would be within the legislative competence of the 

Assembly. It must also be accompanied by an Explanatory Memorandum. 

 

18. The Assembly Commission may set a fee to be charged to the promoter for 

the introduction of a Private Bill. 

 

ii) Objection Period (SO 26A.15 – 26A.24) 

19. Once a Private Bill is laid, the Promoter must publish in relevant publications 

a notice stating, amongst other things, the general effect of the Bill, where it 

may be inspected, and how objections may be made. 

 

20. On the day that such a notice is published, a forty working day period for 

making objections starts. No further proceedings may be taken on the 

Private Bill until the end of this forty working day period. 

 

21. To be admissible, an objection must comply with any guidance published by 

the Presiding Officer and must specify how the objector’s interests would be 

adversely affected by the Bill; i.e. that his or her property or interests would 

be affected by the Private Bill. 

 

22. Provision is made for late objections to be accepted, should the Presiding 

Officer be satisfied that certain criteria have been met. 

 

Page 3



 
Business Committee  BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 

 
iii) Initial Consideration (SO 26A.37 – 26A.44) 

23. Once a Private Bill has been introduced, the Business Committee must refer 

the Bill to a Private Bill Committee (‘the committee’). We envisage that this 

would be a bespoke committee established under SO 16.5 to consider 

whether the Bill should proceed as a Private Bill. In doing so the committee 

must consider: 

 

• whether the provisions of the Bill make it appropriate for it to be 

considered in accordance with the Standing Order on Private Bills; and  

 

• whether the accompanying documents laid in accordance with Standing 

Order are adequate to allow the committee to make such a decision. 

 

24. In deciding whether the provisions of the Bill make it appropriate for it to be 

considered as a Private Bill, the committee will have particular regard to the 

extent to which its provisions affect issues of public policy, the extent to 

which its provisions amend or repeal other legislation, the size of the area 

to which it relates and the number of interests which it affects. 

 

25. Should the committee feel that the documentation is inadequate to allow 

proper scrutiny of the Bill at this stage, it may request that the promoter 

provides such further information as it considers necessary. 

 

26. In coming to its decision, the committee may have regard to the nature of 

the objections that have been received, though it will not consider their 

individual merits at this stage. 

 

27. Once the committee has reported, the Business Committee may propose 

that the Assembly agrees that the Bill may proceed as a Private Bill. Should 

the motion be passed, the Bill is referred back to the Private Bill Committee 

for Detailed Consideration. Should the motion not be passed, the Bill falls. 

 

iv) Detailed Committee Consideration (SO26A.45 – 26A.70) 

28. At Detailed Consideration, the Private Bill Committee considers the 

objections that have been submitted and hears evidence from both the 

objectors and from the promoter. Objectors and promoters may be 

accompanied by their legal representatives.  

 

29. The promoter and any objectors that the committee considers have 

substantial grounds for objection have a right to be heard before the 

committee. It is up to the committee to decide what constitutes ‘substantial 

grounds’. A member of the Welsh Government also has a right to be heard. 

The committee may also hear evidence from such other persons as it 

considers appropriate. 

 

Page 4



 
Business Committee  BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 

 
30. The committee must lay its report on the general principles of the Bill, and 

on the objections received before the Assembly. Within five working days of 

the report being laid, any Assembly Member may propose that the Bill 

proceed no further. Should such a motion be passed, the Bill falls. Should 

such a motion be rejected, or should no such motion be tabled, the general 

principles of the Bill are deemed agreed by the Assembly. This procedure 

allows the Assembly to over-rule the Private Bill Committee’s 

recommendations on the general principles of a Private Bill, while 

maintaining the committee’s pre-eminence in considering the merits of the 

Private Bill. 

 

31. No earlier than 25 days after tabling its report, and if the general principles 

are deemed agreed by the Assembly, the committee may consider 

amendments to the Private Bill. Amendments are disposed of in the same 

way as for Stage 2 of Public Bills. 

 

v) Detailed Assembly Consideration (SO26A.71 – 26A.83) 

32. Detailed Assembly Consideration is cons
[...]
ration  

Period for other persons 
to make representations 
(SO26A.50/51). 

Page 7



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

1 

 

Standing Order 26A – Private Acts of the Assembly 

 

Item 2 (i): Introduction of Private Bills (SO 26A.1 - 26A.14) 

 

Standing Order 26A – Private Acts of the Assembly New Standing Order title 

Private Bills  New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.1 For the purposes of Standing Order 26A, a Private Bill is a Bill 

introduced for the purpose of obtaining for an individual person, body 

corporate or unincorporated association of persons (“the promoter”) 

particular powers or benefits in excess of, or in conflict with, the 

general law. 

Introduce new Standing Order 

This SO sets out the meaning of ‘Private Bill’ and ‘the promoter’.  

Although there is nothing to prevent a Member from being the 

promoter of a Private Bill, it is envisaged that, in the vast majority of 

cases, the promoter will be someone from outside the Assembly. 

Where a Member wanted to be the promoter of a Private Bill, they 

would do so as a private individual and not in their capacity as an 

Assembly Member.  

26A.2 Standing Order 26A applies to any Private Bill other than one 

whose provisions are intended to authorise or facilitate any 

construction works or to authorise the compulsory acquisition of any 

estate or interest in or over land. For this purpose the transfer of any 

estate or interest in or over land forming part of the assets of a 

Introduce new Standing Order 

This SO sets out the extent of the application of Standing Order 26A, 

i.e. that it does not apply to a Private Bill that relates to construction 

works or compulsory acquisition of land.  

P
age 8



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

2 

 

person or body exercising functions of a public nature to another 

person or body also exercising functions of a public nature is not to 

be regarded as inv
[...]
ny 

guidance issued by the Presiding Officer in relation to making 

an objection. 

26A.14 As soon as the promoter has complied with the requirements 

of Standing Order 26A.13, the promoter must give written notice of 

that fact to the Presiding Officer, giving particulars of: 

(i) how those requirements were complied with; and 

(ii) the arrangements made by the promoter for ensuring that the 

Private Bill was able to be inspected (other than at the 

Assembly) in accordance with Standing Order 26A.13(ii).   

 

 

 

 

New Standing Order 

This SO requires the promoter to inform the Presiding Officer, in 

writing, that the requirements to notify the public of the introduction 

of the Private Bill have been complied with. The promoter must give 

details of how this has been done.  

 

 
Item 2 (ii): Objection Period (SO 26A.15 - 26A.24) 

 

P
age 15



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

9 

 

Objections  New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.15 An individual person who, or a body corporate or 

unincorporated association of persons that, considers that their 

interests would be adversely affected by a Private Bill introduced in 

the Assembly (an “objector”) may make an objection to the Presiding 

Officer in writing, in accordance with notice given under Standing 

Order 26A.13, during the objection period specified in Standing Order 

26A.13(iii).  

New Standing Order 

This SO provides for a person, body corporate or unincorporated 

association of persons to object to a Private Bill if they feel it would 

adversely affect their interests. The SO requires that any objection 

must be made in accordance with the notice given under Standing 

Order 26A.13.  

 

26A.16 For the purpose of Standing Order 26A.15, a member of the 

government may also be an objector.   

New Standing Order 

This SO is linked to SO 26A.15 and provides for a member of the 

government to be an objector. 

26A.17 The Pre
[...]
m 2 (iii): Private Bill Committees (SO 26A.25 - 26A.36) 

 

Private Bill Committees  New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.25 After a Private Bill has been introduced, and once the 

objection period specified in Standing Order 26A.13(iii) has ended, 

the Assembly must consider a motion to establish a Private Bill 

Committee, in accordance with Standing Order 16.5.  

New Standing Order 

This SO relates to the establishment of a Private Bill Committee. 

Following the introduction of the Private Bill, and once the objection 

period has ended, the Assembly is required to consider a motion, 

tabled by the Business Committee, to establish a Private Bill 

Committee to consider the Bill. 

26A.26 Standing Orders 17.3 and 17.7 apply to a Private Bill 

Committee except that it must consist of no fewer than four 

members. 

New Standing Order 

This SO relates to the membership of the Private Bill Committee. 

SO17.3 provides for the Assembly to consider a motion tabled by the 

Business Committee to agree the membership and chair of each 

committee.  

SO17.7 applies where a motion under SO 17.3 is not agreed. It 

provides for the Business Committee to table a motion to agree the 

membership of committees, where places on those committees are 

allocated in accordance with the Government of Wales Act 2006 (i.e. 

the d’Hondt formula). 

P
age 19



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

13 

 

SOs 17.3 and 17.7 do not provide for a minimum number of 

committee members, and so, this draft SO states that there must be 

no fewer than four members of a Private Bill Committee.   

26A.27 Any Member who has, or may be expecting to have, or to the 

Member’s knowledge, the Member’s partner or any dependent child 

has, or may be expecting to have, an interest required to be 

registered by Standing Order 2 that may be seen to prejudice the 

impartial consideration of a Private Bill, must not be a member of the 

commit
[...]
 unless: 

(i) all evidence relating to that Private Bill given orally during 

proceedings of the committee has been given in the presence 

of the Member, or 

(ii) with the agreement of the promoter and any objector to whom 

that evidence relates, that Member has viewed a recording or 

read a transcript of all evidence  that was not given in the 

presence of the Member.   

New Standing Order 

This SO prevents a member of a Private Bill Committee from 

participating in proceedings on a Private Bill unless they have been 

present for all oral evidence, or (with the permission of the promoter 

and any objector to whom that oral evidence relates) they have viewed 

a recording of the evidence or read the relevant transcript(s).  

 

26A.35 Standing Orders 17.12, 17.17 and 17.48 do not apply to a 

Private Bill Committee. 

New Standing Order 

This SO disapplies the following Standing Orders: 

SO17.12 –Member ceasing to be a member of a committee on joining 

or leaving a political group; 

SO17.17 – establishment of sub committees; 

SO17.48 – substitution at committee meetings.  

26A.36 Standing Order 17.49 does not apply to a Private Bill 

Committee, except when the committee is considering proceedings on 

amendments.  

New Standing Order 

This SO disapplies SO17.49 (participation in a committee meeting by 

Members who are not members of the committee), except when the 

committee is considering proceedings on amendments. Where this is 

P
age 22



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

16 

 

the case, Members who are not members of the committee but who 

have tabled amendments may participate in proceedings on those 

amendments with the permission of the Chair, but may not vote. 

Similar provision is made for proceedings on amendments during 

Stage 2 proceedings on Public Bills.   

 

Item 2 (iv): Initial Consideration (SO 26A.37 - 26A.44) 

 

Initial Consideration  New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in S
[...]
e working days before 

the date of the first meeting of the Assembly that considers Detailed 

Assembly Consideration proceedings.  

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

 

P
age 31



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

25 

 

Item 2 (vi): Detailed Assembly Consideration (SO26A.71 - 26A.83) 

 

Detailed Assembly Consideration  New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.71 Detailed Assembly Consideration starts on the first working 

day after Detailed Committee Consideration is completed.  

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.72 At least 15 working days must elapse between the day on 

which Detailed Assembly Consideration starts and the date of the first 

meeting of the Assembly that considers Detailed Assembly 

Consideration proceedings. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.73 Detailed Assembly Consideration must be considered by the 

Assembly in plenary. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.74 A Private Bill may be amended at Detailed Assembly 

Consideration. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.75 Amendments to be considered at Detailed Assembly 

Consideration may be tabled by any Member from the first day on 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

P
age 32



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

26 

 

which the stage starts. appropriate amendment. 

26A.76 The Presiding Officer may select those amendments which are 

to be taken at Detailed Assembly Consideration. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public
[...]
 

in its report under Standing Order 26A.47(i) and (ii). 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills (SO26.41), 

with appropriate amendments. These include a reference to giving 

effect to recommendations of the committee in its report on the 

general principles of the Private Bill and the objections. 

The effect of this SO is to limit the types of amendments that can be 

tabled at Detailed Assembly Consideration to those that are either 

technical in nature, or give effect to commitments or 

recommendations made at the committee stage. 

26A.81 Where any amendment is tabled to a section or schedule of 

the Private Bill, once the final amendment to that section or schedule 

has been disposed of, that section or schedule as amended, or 

otherwise, is to be deemed agreed by the Assembly for the purpose of 

Detailed Assembly Consideration. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.82 If no amendment is tabled to a section or schedule, that 

section or schedule is to be deemed agreed by the Assembly for the 

purpose of Detailed Assembly Consideration proceedings.  

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.83 Detailed Assembly Consideration is completed when the last 

amendment has been disposed of or the last section or schedule has 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

P
age 34



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

28 

 

been deemed to be agreed, whichever is the later. appropriate amendment. 

 

Item 2 (vii): Final Stage and Reconsideration of Private Bills Passed  (SO26A.84 - 26A.94) 

 

Final Stage New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.84 The Final Stage of a Private Bill must be taken by the Assembly 

in plenary. 

New Standing Order 

This SO confirms that
[...]
 

26A.94 Any Member may propose that the Assembly approves a 

Private Bill amended on reconsideration. Such a motion may not be 

amended. 

 

 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

 

Item 2 (viii): Amendments to Private Bills (SO26A.95 - 26A.104) 

 

Amendments to Private Bills New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.95 Standing Orders 26A.96 to 26A.104 apply to amendments in 

Detailed Committee Consideration proceedings, Detailed Assembly 

Consideration proceedings and Reconsideration Stage proceedings. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment 

26A.96 The Presiding Officer must determine the proper form of 

amendments to a Private Bill. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

P
age 38



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

32 

 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.97 No amendment, other than a late amendment, may be 

considered unless it has been tabled five working days before it is 

considered. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.98 Any Member may add his or her name to an amendment 

(other than a late amendment) by notifying the Clerk at any time until 

the end of the working day before the amendment is due to be 

considered. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.99 An amendment is not admissible if: 

(i) it is not in its proper form in accordance with Standing Order 

26A.96; 

(ii) it is not relevant to the Private Bill or the provisions of the 

Private Bill which it would amend; 

(iii) it is inconsistent with the general principles as reported on by 

the committee and deemed agreed by the Assembly; 

(iv) it is inconsistent with a decision alre
[...]
. 

26A.104 An amendment which has been moved may be withdrawn by 

the Member who moved it, but only: 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

P
age 40



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

34 

 

(i) in the committee at Detailed Committee Consideration, if no 

member of the committee objects; or 

(ii) in Detailed Assembly Consideration or Reconsideration 

proceedings, if no Member objects. 

 

 

 

 

appropriate amendment. 

 

Item 2 (ix): Change of Promoter and Her Majesty's and Duke of Cornwall's Consent (SO26A.105 - 26A.112) 

 

Change of Promoter New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.105 Standing Orders 26A.106 to 26A.111 apply where, before 

completion of Detailed Committee Consideration, the promoter no 

longer wishes or is no longer able to obtain the powers or benefits 

conferred by that Bill, and another individual, body corporate or 

unincorporated association of persons (“the new promoter”) wishes to 

obtain those powers or benefits. 

New Standing Order 

This SO provides for Standing Orders 26A.106 to 26A.111 to apply to 

a change of promoter. 

26A.106 The new promoter must, as soon as reasonably practicable, 

lay a memorandum setting out the reasons for, and the circumstances 

New Standing Order 

This SO requires the new promoter to lay a memorandum relating to 

P
age 41



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

35 

 

of, the change of promoter. the change of promoter.  

26A.107 The committee must, taking account of the memorandum 

laid under Standing Order 26A.106 and any further information from 

the new promoter that it may require, consider the implications of the 

change of promoter for the rights and interests of the objectors, other 

persons and for the progress of the Private Bill. 

New Standing Order 

This SO requires the committee to consider the implications of the 

change of promoter for the
[...]
on of 

the Private Bill should a motion under SO26A.109 not be agreed to.  

Her Majesty’s and Duke of Cornwall’s Consent New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.112 If a Private Bill contains provision, or is amended so as to 

include any provision, that would, if the Private Bill were a Bill for an 

Act of the United Kingdom Parliament, require the consent of Her 

Majesty, or the Duke of Cornwall, the Assembly must not debate the 

question whether the Private Bill be passed (or approved following 

Reconsideration) unless such consent to such a provision has been 

signified by a member of the government during proceedings on the 

Private Bill at a meeting of the Assembly. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

 

Item 2 (x): Financial Resolutions (SO26A.113 - 26A.119) 

 

P
age 43



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

37 

 

Financial Resolutions New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.113 The Presiding Officer must decide in every case whether a 

resolution is required for a Private Bill under Standing Orders 26A.114 

and 26A.119. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.114 If a Private Bill contains a provision: 

(i) which charges expenditure on the Welsh Consolidated Fund, or 

(ii) the likely effect of which would be to: 

(a) increase significantly expenditure charged on that Fund; 

(b) give rise to significant expenditure payable out of that 

Fund for a new service or purpose; or 

(c) increase significantly expenditure payable out of that Fund 

for an existing service or purpose, 

no proceedings may be taken on the Private Bill at any Stage after 

the Private Bill Committee has reported in accordance with 

Standing Order 26A.47(i) and (ii) unless the Assembly has by 

financial resolution agreed to the expenditure or 
[...]
 

proceedings may be taken on the amendment (or amendments) unless 

the Assembly has agreed to a motion for such a financial resolution. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.118 Only a member of the government may move a motion for a 

financial resolution. Such a motion cannot be amended. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.119 Unless: 

(i) notice of a motion for any financial resolution required in 

relation to a Private Bill by Standing Orders 26A.114 or 

26A.115 is tabled within 6 months of the date on which the 

Private Bill Committee has reported in accordance with 

Standing Order 26A.47(i) and (ii); and 

(ii) the motion is agreed to, 

the Private Bill falls. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

 

Item 2 (xi): Notification of Royal Assent to Private Acts of the Assembly and Fall, Rejection or Withdrawal of 
Private Bills (SO26A.120 - 26A.123) 

 

P
age 46



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

40 

 

Notification of Royal Assent to Private Acts of the Assembly New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.120 The Clerk must notify the Assembly of the date of Royal 

Assent to a Private Act of the Assembly.  

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

Fall, Rejection or Withdrawal of Private Bills New sub-heading 

Follows format of sub heading in SO26. 

26A.121 If a Private Bill falls or is rejected by the Assembly, no further 

proceedings may be taken on that Private Bill and a Private Bill which, 

in the opinion of the Presiding Officer, is in the same or similar terms 

must not be introduced in the same Assembly within the period of 6 

months from the date on which the Private Bill fell or was rejected. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.122 A Private Bill falls if it has not been passed or approved by 

the Assembly before the end of the Assembly in which it was 

introduced. 

New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

26A.123 A Private Bill may be withdrawn at any time by the Promoter.  New Standing Order 

Replicates provision in Standing Order 26 for Public Bills, with 

appropriate amendment. 

 

P
age 47



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

41 

 

 

 

 

2 (xii) Consequential Changes to Standing Orders (SO15.1)   

 

STANDING ORDER 15 – Laying and Tabling Procedures 

15.1 The following documents or categories of document may be laid 

before the Assembly: 

(i) a document specified in any enactment as one which must or 

may be laid before the Assembly or a document which falls 

within the terms of section 86 of, or paragraphs 36 or  37 of 

Schedule 11 to, the Act; 

(ii) legislation or proposed or draft legislation required to be laid 

under Standing Orders 25, 26, 26A, 27 or 28; 

(iii) any report made by an Assembly committee and which that 

committee has agreed should be submitted to the Assembly, 

other than any report to which (iv) below applies; 

(iv) any other document specified elsewhere in Standing Orders 

which is required to be laid in accordance with the specific 

requirements in a Standing Order; and 

(v) any other document, or category of document, that the 

Amend this Standing Order 

Sub-point (ii) amended to include legislation required to be laid under 

SO.26A as a category of document that may be laid before the 

Assembly. 

P
age 48



 
Business Committee     BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex B 

 

 

42 

 

Assembly, by resolution in plenary, requires should be laid. 

 

 

P
age 49



 
Business Committee  BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex C 

[...]
ion. 

26A.118  Only a member of the government may move a motion for a financial 

resolution. Such a motion cannot be amended. 

26A.119  Unless: 

(i) notice of a motion for any financial resolution required in relation 

to a Private Bill by Standing Orders 26A.114 or 26A.115 is tabled 

within 6 months of the date on which the Private Bill Committee 

has reported in accordance with Standing Order 26A.47(i) and (ii); 

and 

Page 66



 
Business Committee  BC(4)15-12 Paper 1 Annex C 

 
 

(ii) the motion is agreed to, 

the Private Bill falls. 

Notification of Royal Assent to Private Acts of the Assembly 

26A.120  The Clerk must notify the Assembly of the date of Royal Assent to a 

Private Act of the Assembly.  

Fall, Rejection or Withdrawal of Private Bills 

26A.121  If a Private Bill falls or is rejected by the Assembly, no further 

proceedings may be taken on that Private Bill and a Private Bill which, in 

the opinion of the Presiding Officer, is in the same or similar terms must 

not be introduced in the same Assembly within the period of 6 months 

from the date on which the Private Bill fell or was rejected. 

26A.122  A Private Bill falls if it has not been passed or approved by the Assembly 

before the end of the Assembly in which it was introduced. 

26A.123  A Private Bill may be withdrawn at any time by the Promoter. 

 

STANDING ORDER 15 – Laying and Tabling Procedures 

15.1  The following documents or categories of document may be laid before 

the Assembly: 

(i) a document specified in any enactment as one which must or 

may be laid before the Assembly or a document which falls within 

the terms of section 86 of, or paragraphs 36 or  37 of Schedule 

11 to, the Act; 

(ii) legislation or proposed or draft legislation required to be laid 

under Standing Orders 25, 26, 26A, 27 or 28; 

(iii) any report made by an Assembly committee and which that 

committee has agreed should be submitted to the Assembly, 

other than any report to 

Minutes of the meeting

Business Committee

Cynulliad
Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel geﬂedlaethol
ymru
National
. . Assembly for
Meeting date: Monday, 14 May 2012 il

Meeting time: 13:15 - 13:45 %

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500001_14_05_2012&t=0&I=¢en

Minutes:

Rosemary Butler (Chair)
Peter Black

Jocelyn Davies

William Graham

Jane Hutt

Committee Members:

Committee Staff: Aled Elwyn Jones (Clerk)

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business
Sarah Beasley, Clerk, Legislation Office
Marion Stapleton, Welsh Government

Others in attendance:

1. Apologies & announcements
There were no apologies.

2. Amending Standing Orders: Private Bills

Business Managers agreed to consider a revised draft of the proposed Standing Orders
at a future Business Committee meeting, after which the Secretariat would prepare a
report to be laid before the Assembly.

2(i) Introduction of Private Bills (SO 26A.1 - 26A.14)

Business Managers considered the alternative approaches to proposed Standing Order
26A.6 outlined by officials.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500001_14_05_2012&t=0&l=en

Business Managers noted that determining fees would be a matter for the Assembly
Commission.

Business Managers also noted how proposed Standing Order 26A.13 set broad
requirements in terms of publishing and publicising the notice.

Business Managers agreed in principle to proposed Standing Orders 26A.1 - 26A.14.
2(i) Objection Period (SO 26A.15 - 26A.24)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.15 -
26A.24.

2(iii) Private Bill Committees (SO 26A.25 - 26A.36)

Business Managers noted that proposed Standing Order 26.31 sets a requirement that
members of a Private Bill Committee undergo training.

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.25 -
26A.36.

2(iv) Initial Consideration (SO 26A.37 - 26A.44)
Business Managers sought clarification on how the issues that would be considered at
Initial Consideration differed from those that the Presiding Officer would take into

account in giving permission for the Bill to be laid.

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.37 -
26A.44.

2(v) Detailed Committee Consideration (SO26A.45 - 26A.70)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.45 -
26A.70.

2(vi) Detailed Assembly Consideration (SO26A.71 - 26A.83)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.45 -
26A.70.

2(vii) Final Stage and Reconsideration of Private Bills Passed (SO26A.84 - 26A.94)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.84 -
26A.94.

2(vii) Amendments to Private Bills (SO26A.95 - 26A.104)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.95 -
26A.104.

2(ix) Change of Promoter and Her Majesty's and Duke of Cornwall's Consent
(SO26A.105 - 26A.112)



Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.105 -
26A.112.

2(x) Financial Resolutions (SO26A.113 - 26A.119)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.113 -
26A.119.

2(xi) Notification of Royal Assent to Private Acts of the Assembly and Fall,
Rejection or Withdrawal of Private Bills (SO26A.120 - 26A.123)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the proposed Standing Orders 26A.113 -
26A.119.

2(xii) Consequential Changes to Standing Orders (SO15.1)

Business Managers agreed in principle to the consequential changes to Standing Order
15.1.



